
 

Democratic Services Section Website 
3rd Floor Deanery Wing 
City Hall PO Box 3399 
College Green, 
Bristol BS1 9NE  

www.bristol.gov.uk 

 

THE DOWNS COMMITTEE 
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861 

 
 

 Reply to  Amy Rodwell 
 

To : Members of the 
Downs Committee 

   

    
 E-mail Amy.rodwell@bristol.gov.uk 
 Date Monday, 17 April 2023 

 
 

The Lord Mayor and 6 City Councillors 
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Councillor Paula O'Rourke 
Councillor Steve Smith Councillor Jos Clark 
Councillor Katy Grant Councillor Philippa Hulme 
Councillor Christine 
Townsend 

Councillor Kye Dudd 

 
The Master and 6 Merchant Venturers 
Patrick Despard Master of the Society of Merchant Venturers 
Jonathon Baker David Freed 
Mike Bothamley Mark Burchfield 
Bevis Watts Robert Bourns 
  
 
Dear Member, 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Downs Committee to be held at 2.00 pm 
on Tuesday, 25th April, 2023 at  City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf and the supporting documents are 
attached. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
AR 
 
Amy Rodwell 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Agenda  
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
  
2. Apologies for absence   
  
3. Declarations of interest   

 
 To note and Declarations of Interest raised by Councillors. 
  
4. Chair's Business   
  
5. Minutes of last meeting (Pages 4 - 9)  
  
6. Action Tracker (Page 10)  
  
7. Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group (Pages 11 - 13)  
  
8. Public Forum   

 
 Up to 30 Minutes is permitted for this item.  

  
To consider items of Public Forum sent to the Downs Committee. 
Interested parties can submit:  
  

      A written statement of approximately one side A4 no later than 
12pm on Monday 24th April.  

  
      A maximum of 2 written questions (which will be answered 

verbally at the meeting) must be received 3 clear working days 
prior to the meeting. For this meeting, it means that your 
question(s) must be received no later than 5pm on 
Wednesday19th April.  

  
      You will have the opportunity to ask one supplementary 

question arising directly out of each of the original questions or 
replies.  

  
Please send submissions to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk.  
  

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

 

Please note that your statements and questions will be sent to 
Committee Members and published on Council’s website prior to 
meeting. 

  
9. Downs Advisory Panel Update   
  
10. Interim Report from the Parking Task & Finish Group (Pages 14 - 15)  
  
11. Downs Management Report (Pages 16 - 17)  
  
12. Downs Education Report (Pages 18 - 29)  
  
13. Events Report (Pages 30 - 31)  
  
14. Downs Manager Recruitment   
  
15. Finance Report (Pages 32 - 33)  
  
16. Any Other Business   
  
17. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 The next meeting is scheduled to be held on 12th June 2023, 11am at 

Merchants' Hall. 
 
 
 
Amy Rodwell, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: Amy.rodwell@bristol.gov.uk or democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Downs Committee 

 

 
28 February 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Paula O'Rourke (Chair), Steve Smith, Jos Clark, Katy Grant, Christine Townsend, Kye Dudd, 
Patrick Despard (Vice-Chair), Jonathon Baker, Mike Bothamley, Mark Burchfield, Bevis Watts and Bourns 
 
  
 

  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
  
2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philippa Hulme and David Freed. 
  
  
3 Declarations of interest 
 
There was none. 
  
  
4 Minutes of last meeting 
 
Resolved; That the minutes of the previous meeting on 11th November 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
  
  
5 Action Tracker 
 
The Chair ran through actions from the previous meeting and updates were provided. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

There was a discussion around the introduction of pay and display parking at the North Car Park and it 
was suggested that the relevant officers attend an upcoming meeting to brief the Committee on the 
Council’s view. ACTION: Transport and Parks Officers to attend a future meeting to brief the Committee 
on Pay and Display parking. 
  
  
6 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group 
 
Patrick Despard gave a brief update on the last sub-group meeting highlighting the pressure on the 
Committee’s finances. It was noted that there was a pressure on the Parks service citywide which would 
have an impact on the Downs Committee.  
  
  
7 Public Forum 
 
The following Public Forum Statements were received and noted by the Committee: 

1.       Susan Carter (In person) 

  
  
8 Report of the Friends of the Downs and Avon Gorge 
 
The Chair noted that as part of the recent governance review, the Downs Committee were looking for an 
‘ally’ organisation to support their work. It had been proposed that the existing organisation, Friends of 
the Downs and Avon Gorge (FODAG), undertake the role as they already work closely with the Committee 
on preserving and maintaining the Downs. 
  
Michael Bothamley had led on this piece of work alongside FODAG to produce a Memorandum of 
Understanding which established the aims of the partnership. They would like to have strategic and 
operational plans and will look to review the existing management plan that was produced in 2006, 
updated in 2012.  
  
The Chair advised that FODAG were not comfortable with the fundraising and grants element of the 
partnership at present, but the Committee would like this to be a possibility for the future and will build 
on their relationship with FODAG.  
  
It was noted that the Memorandum of Understanding would be a working document.  
  
Upon being put to the vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED; That the Committee adopt the Downs Committee (DC) and Friends of the Downs 
and Avon Gorge (FODAG) Memorandum of Understanding (which was unanimous). 
  

Page 5



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
9 Protocols 
 
The Chair asked the Legal Services Officer to introduce the report. Key points were as follows. 
  
It was noted that the Downs Act contained stipulations to the Committee but there were also lots of 
areas of uncertainty. Therefore, it would be beneficial to the Committee to have greater clarity around 
Governance Arrangements.  
  
The legal team had been working with the Chair on producing the Downs Protocols document which was 
almost complete. It was noted that there were other documents in the pipeline also, such as finance and 
budget process protocols, operations protocols, and service level agreements but these were not 
available yet. 
  
There was one query to raise with the Committee specifically around emergency decision making. It was 
suggested that where an emergency decision be required outside of Committee meetings, the Chair (Lord 
Mayor) takes the decision in consultation with the Vice Chair (Master of Society of Merchant Ventures) on 
behalf of the Committee. 
  
Upon being put to the vote, it was  
  
RESOLVED; That the Committee adopt the Downs Committee Rules of Procedure (which was 
unanimous). 
  
  
10 Downs Management Report 
 
The Parks Supervisor briefly introduced the Downs Management Report and key points were as follows: 

       Trees had been planted for Queens Jubilee.  
       Clear up sessions had been taking place on Saturdays.  
       The team had been monitoring one of the goats who had recently been unwell, but it had now 

received the appropriate treatment.  
       There were five bank holidays approaching which could result in busy weekends for the clean-up 

team.  
       There would be unicorn trails over the summer holiday period, similar to the previous Gromit trail. 

  
  
11 Clifton Down Wildflower Meadow 
 
Councillor Katy Grant provided a brief update on the Clifton Down wildflower meadow and it was noted 
that lots of work had taken place since the Committee approved the project in October 2022. There had 

Page 6



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

been support from Community groups and volunteers, and school children had been involved in 
spreading seed for the meadow.  
  
It had been suggested that a sign is created to inform people on what is going on with the meadow and 
colleagues wanted to seek permission from the Committee to proceed with this proposal. It was 
suggested that the sign is educational with wildlife information, and it could also display information from 
Bristol West Climate Action, perhaps with a link to their website.  
  
The Committee discussed the proposal and agreed that a temporary sign would be useful to inform 
people of the meadow, but a more permanent interpretation board would need to be discussed further. 
Members noted the importance of consistency with the other interpretation boards in the area and 
suggested that it could include link to the Downs Committee, perhaps with a QR code to the Downs 
Committee website.  
  
The Chair thanked Councillor Grant for her work on the project. 
  
  
12 Downs Education Report 
 
The Chair introduced Anna Stevens, the new Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project Manager to the 
Committee. The Learning & Engagement Officer for the project and the Council’s Nature Conservation 
Officer presented the report and briefly highlighted key points. Discussion points were as follows: 
  

       Avon Gorge conservation works had been carried out over the winter removing native plants from 
the gorge. Some trees had to be removed due to ash dieback disease. 

       The University botanical gardens had planted a rare species which is found naturally in the Gorge.  
       There was an ambition to expand the education programme to bring in different age ranges. 
       Councillor Townsend asked about the Education and Engagement Strategy and was advised that 

this would be updated in due course.  
       Members would like to see engagement with disadvantaged children and children in care included 

in the strategy and CT suggested that AS meets with education colleagues at the Council. 

ACTION: CT and AS to discuss engagement with disadvantaged children for the Education and 
Engagement Strategy. 
  
  
13 Events Report 
 
It was noted that the Events Officer has given apologies for this meeting, so the Site Permissions Officer 
gave a brief events update. 
  

       It was noted that Forwards Festival had adjusted the event dates from Saturday 2nd and Sunday 
3rd September to Friday 1st and Saturday 2nd September. 

Page 7



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

       There would be a total of three unicorns on the Downs for the unicorn trail. 
       The team were working to bring more events to the Downs, but nothing had coming through at 

present. 
  
  
14 Finance Report 
 
The Finance Officer introduced the report and highlighted that there was a budget pressure of £103k 
which was a concern. Maintenance costs remined high which needed to be reviewed and income could 
be lower due to the reduced number of events in 2023.  
  
Members raised concerns around the impact of cuts to services in the parks department which could 
happen as a result of reviewing the maintenance costs.  
  
Members were unclear on the budget expectations for the Committee and how much of the costs would 
be covered by the Council’s Parks department. They Chair suggested that this be discussed with the new 
Chief Executive to get a better understanding of the expectations. 
  
ACTION: POR to meet with the Chief Executive and Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance &  
Performance to discuss budget expectations for the Downs Committee and bring an update to the next 
meeting. 
  
  
15 Task and Finish Group - Buildings, Assets and Infrastructure 
 
The Chair provided a brief update on the Buildings, Assets, and Infrastructure Task & Finish group.  
  
The group were looking at the condition of changing rooms on the Downs and David Freed was leading on 
this piece of work to try and understand the options for the building as without this, it would be difficult 
to look for funding. It was suggested that there be an architect’s competition or that the Committee seek 
advice from developers on potential options. The group aims to report back to the Committee meeting in 
June with some proposals.  
  
  
16 Verbal Updates - Secretary of State's ruling re Café and Downs Manager Post 
 
The Chair asked the Legal services Officer to provide an update on the Sea Walls Café.  
  
Colleagues had met with the Government Department for Homes and Communities to discuss options but 
were advised that due to the restrictions of the Downs Act, the local authority would have to ask for a 
Localism Act to delegate from the Downs Act in order to proceed. The Committee would have to seek 

Page 8



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

permission from Parliament, and it would have to be debated in both the House of Commons and House 
of Lords which would cost a huge amount of time and money. 
  
The Chair noted that this was an ongoing issue and would like this to be fed into the Committee’s work 
plan for next year. 
  
  
17 Any Other Business 
 
There was none. 
  
  
18 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held on Tuesday 25th April, 2pm. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 3:40pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



ACTION TRACKER – FOR DOWNS COMMITTEE 25 April 2023 

Date of 
Meeting 

Action Description Holding 
Action 

Deadline for 
Completion 

Action Taken 

28 Jun 
2022 

Investigate the issue around a 
resident installing a private 
driveway that is thought to be on 
Downs Committee owned land 
and provide an update at the 
next Committee meeting. 

SS 28 Feb 2023 This issue is currently with the 
Parks Team and Legal Services. 
Verbal update to be provided at 
the Committee meeting on 25th 
April. 

28 Feb 
2023 

Transport and Parks Officers to 
attend a future meeting to brief 
the Committee on Pay and 
Display parking. 

POR 25 April 2023 Update to be provided at the 
next Committee meeting on 25th 
April. 

28 Feb 
2023 

Discuss engagement with 
disadvantaged children for the 
Education and Engagement 
Strategy. 

CT/AS 25 April 2023 Update to be provided at the 
next Committee meeting on 25th 
April. 

28 Feb 
2023 

Meet with the Chief Executive 
and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Governance &  Performance to 
discuss budget expectations for 
the Downs Committee and bring 
an update to the next meeting. 

POR 25 April 2023 Update to be provided at the 
next Committee meeting on 25th 
April. 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 Downs Committee 
Events & Finance Sub-Group Meeting Minutes 

22nd February 2023 
 

Members: 
Patrick Despard (Chair) 
Jonathon Baker 
Mike Bothamley  
Councillor Steve Smith 
Councillor Kye Dudd 
Councillor Katy Grant  
 
 
Officers:  
Jo Byron (Events Officer) 
Kevin Jay (Finance Officer) 
Ben Skuse  
Amy Rodwell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies: 
David Freed 
Councillor Jos Clark 
 
 

1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting on 7 December 2022 
 
The Chair ran through the actions from the previous meeting and asked MB to provide and update 
on parking. MB noted that the Parking Task & Finish Group had met to discuss various issues and key 
discussion points were as follows: 

• The Committee were hoping to assist in the council’s decision making process to accelerate 
parking initiatives on the Downs. 

• Committee members discussed the introduction of pay and display on street parking on the 
Downs for a maximum of 2 hours with first 30 minutes free. Also, to create conditions on the 
North Car Park as a long stay car park for benefit of Downs.  

• They had been in touch with large national pay and display providers and have a particular 
operator who could offer funding for the car park and pay 90% gross revenue, with a right to 
retain penalties. 

• KD suggested that the Service Director might be able to speak to the Committee about the 
Traffic Regulation Order process as this could take 12 to 18 months to get started. 

• It was noted that the roads were under the control of the Highways Authority so on street 
parking would be a matter for them however the North Car Park was not. 

• Members raised cautions around the need for competitive procurement. 
• The provider in question would not enter into a contract with a local authority but as Society 

of Merchant Ventures is a landowner, they could potentially enter into a contract on behalf 
of the Downs Committee providing there was a way to ensure any income could be passed 
on to the Downs Committee tax free. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



• MB advised that they need to take come internal accountancy advice to explore this 
possibility. ACTION MB. 

• KD suggested that the Committee also consider the Council’s own parking department for 
this initiative and would raise this with the Service Director. KD ACTION. Also, share detail 
on the potential provider’s offer with the Service Director. MB ACTION. 

 
Resolved; The minutes of the previous meeting on 7th December 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

2. Finance Update  
 
Kevin Jay briefly introduced the item noting that the report shows spend up to the middle of January 
2023. Discussion points were as follows: 
 

• KJ highlighted that there had been a slight surplus of £3k since the last meeting which meant 
the current forecasted overspend has now changed from £106k reducing to £103k.  

• The deficit was mainly due to increased employee costs and increased premises costs for 
cleaning and energy.  

• There was a suggestion around reviewing the funding for the Education Manager post to 
reduce costs which was currently part funded by the Downs Committee and Bristol 
Zoological Society, but Members agreed that the role was critical in delivering an excellent 
wildlife education programme for Bristol schools.  

• There was a discussion around budget cuts in the Parks service which would have an effect 
of the Committee. Members wanted a better understanding of the expectation from the 
Parks service on the contribution that the Committee needed to make to the savings. PD 
noted that he would raise this with the Lord Mayor. PD ACTION. 

• It was noted that the biggest expenditure to the Committee was for employees and cleaning 
costs and PD suggested that this be reviewed. KJ advised that he would be able to provide a 
redacted list of posts and costs for review. KJ ACTION. 

• Parks colleagues had not yet reviewed employee and cleaning costs, but this was up for 
discussion. BS/KJ to raise with the Head of Service for Parks and ask colleagues to bring an 
update to the next meeting. BS/KJ ACTION. 

 
3. Events Update  

 
Jo Bryon introduced the item and noted that Stefan Edwards was unable to attend the meeting to 
present the events report. Jo briefly introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 
 

• Most outstanding debt had been cleared but the team were still waiting on a final payment 
from one event. 

• Foodies Festival would not be returning to the Downs in 2023. 
• Adventure Cinema would not be returning to the Downs in 2023 as they were planning to 

use the Queen Square site instead. 
• The team were working with site permissions to bring more events to the Downs, but 

nothing has coming through at present. 
• Conversations had been progressing with the organisers of Pub in the Park, but they would 

not be launching the event until 2024. 

Page 12



• There was a possible new event called Magic of Thailand who proposed a lower fee as they 
were a community event which was yet to be agreed. 

• Circus Extreme to host their event on the Downs and the fee of was still to be agreed by the 
Commi
[...]
he Downs; 
• Clarify legal position of the North carpark in light of the JR settlement. 

 

OPTIONS BEING EXPLORED 
 

1.  P&D carpark at the old car park site 
 
Turn the previously named North Car Park into a pay and display car park called the Downs 
Car Park.  
 
Vehicles would be able to park for up to 5 hours and would be using the carpark to access 
the Downs for recreation. Charges would help to support maintenance of the Downs. 
 
Downs Committee members of the T&F are in discussion with two providers: 

1. A private organisation, which would fund all of the infrastructure costs: 
2. BCC will also tender to implement a P&D on the site. 

 
Full details are not yet provided but will be reported to the Committee, hopefully at the AGM 
or at the following meeting. 
 
While details of the providers is being sought, in parallel, legal advice is being sought to 
ensure that we are not outwith our permissions relating to the 1861 Act. 
 
2. Van-dwellers on the Downs 
 
This problem seems unresolvable without some change to parking regulations or a change 
to the enforcement processes.  
 
The present regulations allow vehicles to park for up to 5 hours and not return within 2 
Hours.  This makes enforcement difficult.   
 
Options being looked at include: 

• Reducing the hours and/or reducing the time frame for a return to park in the same 
postition; 

• Improving enforcement if vehicles obviously are stationary and exploring how this 
could be enforced; 

• Introduce P&D on all roads on the Downs with a limit of 2 hours (to include a free 30 
minute option) 

• Use of meanwhile sites for van dwellers who would be displaced. 
 

CONSULTATION 

Page 14

Agenda Item 10



 
Traffic Regulation Order/s (TRO) will be needed to make parking changes and these have 
mandatory consultation as part of the process. However, we are keen to understand 
stakeholders’ views and are aware that no option for change is without negative 
consequences for some.  To that end, we in
[...]
 (113,200) (125,636) (12,436) (117,228) (4,028) (8,407) (111,718) (85,205)

   * Events Team (34,350) (34,379) (29) 15% of gross income from event fees 
(excluding football fees)

(34,379) (29) 0 (25,580) (9,575)

   * Human Resources (250) (250) 0 (250) 0 (0) (26) (40)

   * ICT 0 0 0 0 0 0 (62) 0

   * Finance (4,300) (4,300) 0 (4,300) 0 0 (4,200) (4,200)

   * Democratic Services (6,000) (6,000) 0 (6,000) 0 0 (5,900) (5,900)

   * Parks Management (12,700) (12,700) 0 (12,700) 0 0 (12,700) (12,700)

   * Transport (26,100) (23,000) 3,100 Vehicle R&M, fuel, contract hire (26,100) 0 3,100 (24,859) (18,583)

   * Utility Costs (2,500) (5,750) (3,250) Electricity, water and sewerage (6,500) (4,000) 750 (5,289) (2,341)

   * Other (27,000) (39,257) (12,257) Parks technical support, asset 
management and advice

(27,000) 0 (12,257) (33,102) (31,866)

Net Position 0 (81,421) (81,421) Overspend (103,625) (103,625) 22,204 (304,976) (237,990)

Transfer from Reserves 0 0 0 Reserves exhausted 0 0 0 97,680 237,990

Net Outturn 0 (81,421) (81,421) Net surplus/(deficit) (103,625) (103,625) 22,204 (207,296) 0

Notes

Page 33


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Action Tracker
	7 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group
	10 Interim Report from the Parking Task & Finish Group
	11 Downs Management Report
	12 Downs Education Report
	Avon Gorge and Downs Wildlife Project short term strategy document 2023

	13 Events Report
	Request from Pride for improved internet connectivity on the Downs

	15 Finance Report
	Downs Committee Financial Report
	1.	Forecast Report for 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Downs Committee 

 

 
25 April 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr Paula O’Rourke, David Freed, Cllr Kye Dudd, Patrick Despard, Jonathon Baker, Mark 
Burchfield, Cllr Philippa Hulme, Cllr Christine Townsend, Robert Bourns, Cllr Steve Smith  
Officers: Jon James (Head of Parks), Stefan Edwards (Events Officer), Anna Stevens, (Avon Gorge & 
Downs Wildlife Project), Amy Rodwell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
  
2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mike Bothamley, Bevis Watts, Cllr Katy Grant, and Cllr Jos 
Clark. 
  
  
3 Declarations of interest 
 
None declared. 
  
4 Chair's Business 
 
The Lord Mayor noted it was her last meeting as Chair of the committee and wanted to make some 
comments. 
‘The ‘weakest link’ for the Downs Committee is the Lord Mayor and I have thought this even more strongly 
having undertook the role. It’s a difficult role and varied role and there is not a lot of resources to support 
it. In previous years when I was a member of committee, it feels business as usual and hard to be proactive 
because someone has to drive it.  
I had been on committee before following in footsteps of strong people in role, both Councillors and 
Merchants, I was able to have clear targets for the past year. There has been some great work by previous 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Masters and Lord Mayors and I was lucky to have come in when I did. I have reflected on own 
performance and consider how perception is everything. I wanted to get to the vision, I needed to do 4 
things: get an agreement on new governance arrangements, establish a strong ally with FODAG, set up 
Advisory Panel, and go out and recruit for a Downs Manager. We have achieved all of those 4 things which 
takes a lot of work going on in the background.  
We changed a couple of meeting dates which some people weren’t happy about, but it was better to do 
this to move for progress. Would have been good if we didn’t have to change them but there were delays 
and there would be a better outcome by waiting. In the background we have had 2 task and finish groups 
on Parking and Infrastructure. We have an interim report today from Parking. Also, there is some really 
good work going on for the infrastructure T&F. We have done a lot and I am grateful for the support from 
the Committee thanks to Merchants and Councillors. I will still be on the Committee, so we will have 
continuity going forwards.’ 
  
  
5 Minutes of last meeting 
 
Resolved; That the minutes of the previous meeting on 28th February 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 
  
  
6 Action Tracker 
 
The action tracker was noted. 
  
  
7 Matters Arising From the Events and Finance Group 
 
Patrick Despard gave a brief update on the last sub-group meeting highlighting that there were 
discussions around the pressure on the Committee’s finances, specifically staff wages and the rise in 
utilities costs. It was noted that this was a struggle, but the Committee were heading in the right direction 
and had good prospects for the future. 
  
  
8 Public Forum 
 
The following Public Forum questions were received:  

1.      Mark Ashdown (in person) 
2.      Andrew Lynch (in person) 
3.      Bristol Disability Equalities Forum, David Redgwell (in person) 
4.      South West Transport Network, David Redgewell (in person) 
5.      Gloucestershire/Somerset Catch the Bus Service Campaign, David Redgewell (in person) 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Chair provided verbal answers to the questions and supplementary questions. 
  
The following Public Forum statements were received and noted by the Committee:  

1.      Susan Carter, Downs for People  
2.      David Redgewell, South West Transport Network and Rail future Severnside 

Robert Westlake, Friends of the Downs & Avon Gorge 
  
9 Downs Advisory Panel Update 
 
As part of the Friends of the Downs & Avon Gorge Public Forum submission, Robert Westlake covered this 
item providing an update on the newly established Downs Advisory Panel. 
The proposal was for FODAG to lead on the Advisory Panel and would Chair the panel’s meetings. 
Attendees would include Councillors, the Wildlife Project, colleagues from the Council’s Parks Team and 
volunteers. Bristol Zoo would be providing a space and the panel anticipate the first meeting would take 
place at the end of May/early June, occurring 4-6 times a year going forwards. 
Robert Westlake noted that FODAG had been trying to organise restoration works to a viewpoint on the 
Downs and had arranged for a quotation through the Council’s Parks Team which came to a total of 
£2800. FODAG were looking to raise that funding and thanked the Society of Merchant Ventures for their 
offer to contribute half of the total cost.  
  
  
1
0 

Interim Report from the Parking Task & Finish Group 

 
The Lord Mayor briefly introduced the report and noted that this was an interim update; the Task & Finish 
Group would report back at the Committee again in June.  
The Committee would like to introduce parking charges to generate income for maintenance and would 
like to ensure that citizens parking at the North Car Park are doing so to visit the Downs. 
It was noted that there was already a TRO in place for the North Car Park site as it had been used as a car 
park previously for the Zoo, but colleagues were seeking legal advice on the Committee’s proposals for its 
future.  
There was a discussion around van dwellers who were breeching parking regulations on the Downs. The 
current regulation allows vehicles to park for up to 5 hours and not return within 2 hours, but 
enforcement of this was difficult. It was noted that this needed a citywide approach, looking at 
meanwhile sites for van dwellers who would be displaced.  
It was noted that this piece of work was ongoing; the Director of Management of Place had been involved 
in conversations and would provide updates when available. 
  
  
1
1 

Downs Management Report 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
The Area Parks Supervisor has sent his apologies for this meeting, so the Downs Management Report was 
noted.  
  
  
1
2 

Downs Education Report 

 
Anna Stevens, the Avon Gorge & Downs Wildlife Project Manager introduced the item. 

       It was noted that they have engaged with 670 people in total through various activities though 
wildlife talks, wildlife walks and workshops with public.  

       The team were trying to develop their outreach and would be looking at engagement going 
forwards trying to reach all areas of the city, not just local schools. 

       The short term engagement strategy for the project was shared with the meeting papers. 
       The team were working with the Clifton Suspension Bridge Trust doing bird surveys in the area and 

looking at a citizen science project. 
       The project were considering charging schools for some activities to cover the costs of equipment, 

specifically as secondary schools as it can be more expensive.  

The Committee raised concerns around charging schools as those in areas of deprivation may be excluded 
from the project. Parents may not be able to afford to pay for their child to take part so Members would 
be interested in how the project will mitigate this. It was noted that this was being discussed at Steering 
Group meetings and that updates could be provided at future Committee meetings. 
ACTION: AS to provide an update on the Wildlife project’s proposals around charging schools to take 
part in activities. 
  
  
1
3 

Events Report 

 
The Events Officer introduced the report and highlighted key points. 

       Funderworld has been dealing with challenging weather conditions so had opened  the fairground 
later than expected. The bad weather may have an impact on the ground but the extent of it 
would not be known until after the event and this would be no fault of the event organisers. 

       Forwards Festival would now take place on Friday 1st & Saturday 2nd September. 
       There was a new circus provider for 2023. 
       There had been no official complaints, but one informal complaint had been received via local 

councillors. Site Permissions had responded, and no official complaint was made. 
       No further events had come forward for 2023 but it was noted that there were events lined up for 

2024 and the schedule would be shared at the next meeting. 

The Events Officer noted that there had been a request from Bristol Pride asking for the Committee to 
cover a one off initial cost of £5k to BT for Wi-Fi installation works on the Downs. This would involve dig 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

ducting to run a new cable and colleagues have studied the path that it would need to follow running 
along a fence. The job would only need to be completed once and would give attractive business case for 
attracting other events to the site going forwards. 
Members raised concerns around the budget which was already in a deficit but agreed that this would be 
a worthwhile investment for the Committee and therefore, it was: 
Resolved; That the spend of £5k for Wi-Fi instillation works be approved. (unanimous) 
  
  
1
4 

Downs Manager Recruitment 

 
The Lord Mayor introduced the item and gave a brief update on the Downs Manager recruitment. 
It was noted that huge budget pressures had delayed the progress of this recruitment, but it had been 
agreed by the Society of Merchant Ventures that they would part fund the role 50/50 with the Council. 
The role would be part time (2 days a week), fixed term for 1 year. 
ACTION: Lord Mayor to share the job description for the Downs Manager with the Committee. 
The Lord Mayor shared her thanks to the Society of Merchant Ventures and Stephen Peacock, the 
Council’s Chief Executive, for their support.  
  
  
1
5 

Finance Report 

 
The Finance Officer has sent his apologies for this meeting, so the Finance Report was noted.  
  
  
1
6 

Any Other Business 

 
There was none. 
  
1
7 

Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting is scheduled to be held on 12th June 2023, 11am at Merchants' Hall. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at Time Not Specified 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 
 


